esources, W

iley O
nline L

ibrary on [19/09/2023]. See the T
erm

s and C
onditions (https://onlinelibrary.w

iley.com
/term

s-and-conditions) on W
iley O

nline L
ibrary for rules of use; O

A
 articles are governed by the applicable C

reative C
om

m
ons L

icense

https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/

       |  741INDIGENOUS SCHOOL COMPLETION

and hypothesized interaction terms to predict dropout. Table 4 presents the within-cohort
results for our key hypothesis. The key Indigenous status and SES interaction was signifi-
cant in 2003 and was replicated in 2009, as was the interaction between achievement and
Indigenous status. The Indigenous moderation effects involving gender and geography were
less reliable, being significant only in the 2009 cohort.

In our second sensitivity analyses, we utilized a multiple imputation (MI) procedure to
deal with missing data (Sterne et al., 2009), as an alternative to the missing by attrition flag
used above. MI replaces each missing value with a set of plausible values that represent

TA B L E  3   Comparison of equally achieving Indigenous and non-Indigenous youth: does the gap persist?

Interaction: single Interaction: multiple

Log
odds −95% CI +95% CI

Log
odds −95% CI +95% CI

Indigenous × SES 0.478 0.248 0.707 0.385 0.162 0.607

Indigenous × Gender (boys) −0.381 −0.846 0.084 −0.326 −0.73 0.077

Indigenous × Urban 0.490 0.056 0.923 0.431 0.032 0.830

Indigenous × Cohort (2009) −0.258 −0.678 0.163 −0.329 −0.714 0.057

Indigenous × Achievement 0.388 0.18 0.596 0.306 0.087 0.526

Note: Shaded areas are considered significant because the confidence interval does not overlap with zero.

F I G U R E  3   Moderation of the gap in dropout between Indigenous and non-Indigenous youth after
controlling for academic achievement. Note: Prov = provincial or rural [Colour figure can be viewed at
wileyonlinelibrary.com]

 14693518, 2022, 4, D
ow

nloaded from
 https://bera-journals.onlinelibrary.w

iley.com
/doi/10.1002/berj.3791 by A

ustralian C
atholic U

niversity L
ibrary - E

lectronic R
esources, W

iley O
nline L

ibrary on [19/09/2023]. See the T
erm

s and C
onditions (https://onlinelibrary.w